

No. 16-4050

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**ALEXANDER CERVENY, VICTORIA CERVENY,
AND CHARLES CERVENY**
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

AVENTIS, INC.
Defendant/Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah

The Honorable Dee Benson, United States District Judge
District Court Case No. 2:14-CV-00545

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Oral Argument is Requested

Christopher L. Schnieders KS#22434
Adam S. Davis KS#24263
WAGSTAFF & CARTMELL, LLP
4740 Grand Ave., Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64112
Tele: (816) 701-1100
Fax: (816) 531-2372
cschnieders@wcllp.com
adavis@wcllp.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Introduction 1

II. This Court should reject efforts by The Defense Advocates to change the standard enunciated in *Wyeth*, and should conclude that the rejection of a citizen petition, alone, does not constitute clear evidence as to how the FDA would have responded had Aventis strengthened the Clomid label. 3

A. The Supreme Court in *Wyeth* made clear that the **only** exception to its ruling against preemption requires “clear evidence” that the FDA actually would have forced a manufacturer to rescind a label change. 4

B. The weight of authority supports a rule that there can be no “clear evidence” preemption unless the manufacturer has actually attempted to change its label. 6

C. All of Defendant’s evidence that supposedly supports preemption derives from the denial of a citizen petition, and that single denial leaves substantial doubt as to whether the FDA would have taken action had Aventis strengthened its label before 1992. 10

 1. *Defendant’s efforts to characterize the evidence supporting preemption as something more than the denial of the citizen petition are unavailing.* 11

 2. *The Supreme Court in *Wyeth* made clear that these issues should be evaluated in the context of reality, and the denial of a citizen petition says little about how the FDA would respond to a manufacturer’s voluntary label change.* 13

D.

III. The label change advocated by the FDA in 1987 could only have been directed to women attempting to become pregnant, and the FDA’s request is the best available evidence as to what was possible during that time frame.....	18
IV. Plaintiffs’ Rule 56 affidavit was not procedurally improper, and the recent <i>Zofran</i> decision helps to explain why Plaintiffs should have a full opportunity for discovery before preemption is decided.....	22
V. There is no evidence that it was impossible for Defendant to create a label without certain language, and <u>implied</u> warranties clearly do not involve the label.....	25
VI. The Court should reject the amici’s policy-based arguments, which were largely rebuffed by the Supreme Court in <i>Wyeth</i>, and the Court should be concerned about endorsing a road map to preemption.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	32
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Christenson v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co., 666 P.2d 302, 305 (Utah 1983)
25

Cross v. Forest Laboratories, No. 1:05-CV-00170-MPM-SA, 2015 WL 1534458
 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 6, 2015).....21

Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharms., 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011)5

Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., No. 12 C 6403, 2016 WL 537949 (N.D. Ill.
 Feb. 11, 2016).....2, 13

Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc., 699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....14

Hunt v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare, 6 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. La. 2014)13

In re Incretin-Based Therapies Products Liab. Litig., 142 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D.
 Cal. 2015) 5, 7-8

In re Tylenol (Acetaminophen) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig., 144 F.
 Supp. 3d 699 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 1-2 n.1, 10

In re: Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 1:15-MD-2657-FDS, 2016 WL
 287056 (D. Mass. Jan. 22, 2016)..... 14, 24

Kapps v. Biosense Webster, Inc., 813 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2011)19

Martin v. Hacker, 628 N.E.2d 1308 (N.Y. 1993).....20

Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....13

McKay v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp, 934 F. Supp. 2d 898 (W.D. Tex. 2013)
26

Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n v. Salt Lake City, 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998)5

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011) 8-9

Price ex rel. Price v. W. Res., Inc., 232 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2000).....22

Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson, 28 N.E.3d 445 (2015) 6, 8, 10, 14

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)19

Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc., 808 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. on other grounds by In re Levaquin Products Liab. Litig.*, 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012) 6, 9-10, 14

Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc., 124 F.3d 1246, 1252 (10th Cir. 1997)25

Shipley v. Forest Labs., Inc., No. 1:06-CV-00048-TC, 2015 WL 4199739 (D. Utah July 13, 2015)11

United States v. Vann, 776 F.3d 746 (10th Cir. 2015).....17

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... *Passim*

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-2-316(2)(c).....26

Testimony

Statement by Gary Buehler, R.Ph., FDA Director of the Office of Generic Drugs, July 20, 2006, available at <http://www.hhs.gov/asl/testify/t060720.html> (last visited October 13, 2016)16

Hearing before the Special Committee on Aging, U.S. Senate, Serial No. 109-28, available at <https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-109shrg30710/html/CHRG-109shrg30710.htm> (last visited October 13, 2016)16
